
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 

IN RE: DAILY FANTASY SPORTS 

LITIGATION 

 

This Document Relates To: 

All Cases 

)

)

)

)

)

) 

) 

MDL No. 16-02677-GAO  

 

 

 

MOTION TO REMOVE STAY AND REINSTATE CASE 

 

 The parties to this action jointly move the Court to lift the stay of this matter entered on 

April 24, 2018In support of this Motion, the parties state as follows: 

1. On April 10, 2018, the parties jointly filed a Motion to Stay this matter to enable the parties 

to pursue mediation.   

2. On April 24, 2018, the Court granted the Motion to Stay requiring submission of a status 

report within ninety (90) days. 

3. On June 13, 2018, the parties mediated this case.  The mediation was unsuccessful. 

4. The parties now request that this matter be returned to the active docket.   

WHEREFORE, the parties respectfully request that this Motion be allowed.  
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Date: June 18, 2018    Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

s/Christopher Weld, Jr.   

Christopher Weld, Jr. 

TODD & WELD LLP 

One Federal Street 

Boston, MA 02110 

Telephone: (617) 720-2626 

Facsimile: (617) 227-5777 

Email: cweld@toddweld.com 

 

Liaison Counsel and Executive 

Committee Member 

 

Hunter J. Shkolnik 

NAPOLI SHKOLNIK, PLLC 

360 Lexington Avenue, 11
th

 Floor  

New York, NY 10017 

Telephone: (212) 397-1000 

Facsimile: (646) 843-7603  

Email: hunter@napolilaw.com 

 

Jasper D. Ward IV 

Alexander C. Davis 

JONES WARD PLC 

Taylor Building 

312 South Fourth Street, 6
th

 

Floor  

Louisville, KY 40202 

Telephone: (502) 882-6000 

Facsimile: (502) 587-2007  

Email: jasper@jonesward.com 

 alex@jonesward.com 

 

Melissa R. Emert 

Howard T. Longman 

STULL, STULL & BRODY 

6 East 45
th Street  

New York, NY 10017 

Telephone: (212) 687-7230 
Facsimile: (212) 490-2022  

Email: memert@ssbny.com 

hlongman@ssbny.com 

 

      Co-Lead Counsel 
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Counsel for DraftKings, Inc. 

 

/s/ Damien Marshall________________________ 

Damien Marshall 

Leigh M. Nathanson 

Boies Schiller Flexner LLP 

575 Lexington Avenue 

New York, NY 10022 

212-446-2300 

dmarshall@bsfllp.com 

lnathanson@bsfllp.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant DraftKings, Inc. 

 

/s/David McDowell      

David McDowell 

Morrison & Foester LLP 

707 Wilshire Boulevard 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

213-892-5383 

dmcdowell@mofo.com 

 

 

Counsel for Fan Duel, LLC and  

Fan Duel Deposits, LLC. 

 

 

4850-8292-7978, v. 1 
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